

**IN THE COURT OF THE II ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,
NAGERCOIL**

Present: **Thiru. R.Sundara Kamesh Marthandan, M.L.,**

II Additional District Munsif, Nagercoil.

Monday, the 30th day of August, 2024

**ORIGINAL SUIT No. 140 of 2023
CNR No.TNKK04000258 -2023**

1. Bala Murugan.

2. Prabha Fernando.

.... Plaintiffs

-vs-

Kanyakumari Town Panchayat

Rep. by its Executive Officer.

.... Defendant

This suit is coming before me on 30.08.2024 for hearing in the presence of Mr. M. Timitilal, Advocate for the Plaintiffs and Mr. A. Gnanasekar Advocate for the Defendant and upon perusing the case records and this Court delivers the following:

JUDGEMENT

1. This suit has been filed by the Plaintiff seeking a decree for Permanent Injunction restraining the defendant and their men from evicting the plaintiffs from the plaint schedule property except under due process of law and for cost of the suit.

2. Plaintiff absent in the roll call as well as at 3.30 P.M. No representation plaintiff continuously absent since 12.04.2024. Plaintiff not interested in prosecuting the suit. Hence the suit is dismissed for default. No cost.

Handwritten in the Docket and pronounced by me, in Open Court this, the 30th day of August, 2024.

II Additional District Munsif,
Nagercoil.

II ADM Court, Nagercoil
O.S.No.140 of 2023
Draft/Fair Judgment
Date: 30.08.2024