

**IN THE COURT OF THE II ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,
NAGERCOIL**

Present: **Thiru. R.Sundara Kamesh Marthandan, M.L.,**

II Additional District Munsif, Nagercoil.

Monday, the 30th day of August, 2024

**ORIGINAL SUIT No. 140 of 2023
CNR No.TNKK04000258 -2023**

1. Bala Murugan, S/o. Seetharaman, aged 49, residing at No. 1/199-4, Ramasamy Nadar Road, Vadakku Kundal, Kanyakumari & Post, Kanyakumari Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
2. Prabha Fernando, S/o. Soosai Fernando, aged 51 years, residing at No.6/7Y, High ground, Kanyakumari & Post, Kanyakumari Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District. Plaintiffs

-vs-

Kanyakumari Town Panchayat represented by its Executive Officer, Kanyakumari & Post, Kanyakumari Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

. Defendant

Date of presentation : 17.08.2023

Date of Re-presentation : 21.08.2023

Date filing : 21.08.2023

This suit has been filed by the Plaintiff seeking a decree for Permanent Injunction restraining the defendant and their men from evicting the plaintiffs from the plaint schedule property except under due process of law and for cost of the suit.

Cause of action arose on 15.08.1972, 09.08.2023 at Kanyakumari Village which is within the jurisdiction of this Honourable Court.

Value for the purposes of Jurisdiction and court fee is Rs. 1,000/- and a court fee of Rs.30/- is paid u/s. 27(c) of Act 14 of 1955.

This suit is coming before me on 30.08.2024 for hearing in the presence of Mr. M. Timitilal, Advocate for the Plaintiffs and Mr. A. Gnanasekar Advocate for the Defendant and upon perusing the case records and this Court, doth order and decree as follows:

DECREE

1. that the suit be and the same is hereby dismissed for default.
2. that there be no cost.

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 30th day of August, 2024.

II Additional District Munsif,
Nagercoil.

Particulars of Cost
(Defendant side)

	For Plaintiff Rs.	For Defendant Rs.
Vakalath fee	--	5.00
Vakalath Court fee	--	10.00
Typist charge	--	100.00
Court fee of Documents	--	--
Advocate fees (Junior)	--	50.00
Advocate fees (Senior)	--	150.00
	Total	315.00
	(Rupees Three hundred fifteen only)	

(Defendant side Cost memo filed, cost not allowed)

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTIES

District	-	Kanyakumari
Taluk	-	Agasteeswaram
Village	-	Kanyakumari
Door No./Re.Survey No.	-	2/75B (South Car Street)
Size / Extent	-	18 feet x 6 feet

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

18 feet x 6 feet of Temporary Shop building bearing Door No. 2/75B situated on the Southern extremity of South Car Street.

BOUNDARIES

East	-	Bhagavathiyappan Konar Temporary Shop
South	-	SETC Depot
West	-	SETC Depot and Road.
North	-	South Car Street.

D.C.

H.C

II ADM

II ADM Court, Nagercoil
O.S.No.140 of 2023
Decree
Date: 30.08.2024.